
Public Utilities Commission 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

CITATION FOR VIOLATION 
OF PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE 

To File: TCP  

ATTN: Date: , 2024 

Citation #: T.24-0 -00  

,  9 Case #: CSE-00  

VIOLATIONS 

You are hereby cited with having violated section(s) of the Public Utilities Code (P.U. Code) and 
California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) General Order (G.O.) as described below. This 
violation occurred . 





File No. TCP  
Citation #: T.24-0 -00  

Date: , 2024 
Case #: CSE-000  

CITATION COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT 

I (we) hereby agree to comply with this citation dated , 2024, and 
herewith pay the fine of $ ,000. 

 

(Signature) (Title) 

(Date) 
Payment (cashier check or money order) should be made payable to California Public Utilities 
Commission and sent to: 

California Public Utilities Commission 
Attn: Fiscal Office 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102-3298 

Automatic credit and debit card payments are also available. To arrange for auto-pay, fill out the 
attached CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD AUTHORIZATION form and email to our Fiscal Office at 
FiscalOffice-.TECitations@cpuc.ca.gov. 





Page 2 of 5 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 On March 27, 2024, I was assigned to investigate Ogun Service Company, LLC 

(hereinafter referred to as Ogun Service) because its TCP permit (TCP 18885) had been revoked 

since June 1, 2019, but our Transportation Licensing & Analysis Branch (TLAB) indicated that 

Ogun Service was operating as a subcarrier under primary carrier Empire Chauffeur.  

 

VIOLATIONS 

 

The investigation disclosed violations of the following provisions of the Public Utilities 

Code (Pub. Util. Code) and General Orders (G. O.): 

 Ogun Service operated as a passenger transportation sub carrier after revocation in 

violation of Pub. Util. Code section 5379 [40 Counts]. 

According to TLAB records, Ogun Service’s TCP 18885-P was sent an Order of Revocation 

on June 1, 2019 [Attachment 1].  The PUCTRA report clearly showed that Ogun Service received 

payment in the amount of $   as a subcarrier from the primary carrier (Empire Chauffeur 

Service LTD, TCP 14502-A) for the first quarter of 2024 (January to April 2024) [Attachment 2]. 

On April 30, 2024, I emailed a Notice to Cease and Desist letter to Ogun Service [Attachment 3]. 

I requested waybills from Empire Chauffeur Service LTD and received 255 trips that were 

made from January 2024 through May 2024 showing proof that Ogun Service operated during this 

period. My review of the 255 waybills submitted showed multiple trips in a day. There were trips 

made during 14 days in January, 17 days in February and 9 days in March [Attachment 4]. Empire 

Chauffeur also presented several checks issued and cleared in the name of Ogun Service 

[Attachment 5 and Table 1].  
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TCP 22123-A in May of 2024 after they were notified to change from Ogun Services [Attachment 

6].  

 Ogun Service has failed to produce records upon request in violation of Pub. Util. 

Code section 425, 5389.1 [1 Count]. 

On July 23, 2024, data request was sent to Marco Vaz (owner) via email 

( @ .  Marco responded with 2 checks issued to Ogun Service and a check 

issued to his new active, CMA Company Services, Inc. Marco insists he has not operated under 

Ogun Service since it was revoked. Marco did not send the requested documents in the data 

request email [Attachment 7]. 

DECLARATION 
 

I have read the foregoing and know the contents thereof and I declare under penalty of 

perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, except as to those matters stated on information and 

belief, and to those matters, I believe to be true. 

 

Executed on September 23, 2024, at Los Angeles, California.  

Mary Sekyi-Appiah 
Mary Sekyi-Appiah, TEB Enforcement Analyst 
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LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
 

Attachment 1 – Order of Revocation (6/1/2019; Ogun Service)  
 
Attachment 2 – PUCTRA Report (Ogun Service) 
 
Attachment 3 – Notice to Cease and Desist (4/30/2024; Ogun Service) 
 
Attachment 4 – Waybills (January 2024 -April 2024) 
 
Attachment 5 – Checks issued to Ogun Service Company 
 
Attachment 6 – Emails with Joey Phelps from Empire Chauffeur 
 
Attachment 7 – Data Request (July 23, 2024) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ATTACHMENT 1 
 





ATTACHMENT 2 
 



 



ATTACHMENT 3 
 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                                       GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
505 Van Ness Ave
San Francisco, CA 94102 

April 30, 2024 TCP:18885(Revoked)
Case: CSE-000114

Ogun Service Company LLC
Attention: Marco Antonio Vaz
9428 S. Harvard Blvd. 
Los Angeles, CA 90047

NOTICE TO CEASE AND DESIST

Dear Marco Antonio Vaz:

The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) became aware that you are operating 
with a revoked license under Empire Chauffeur service, Ltd.

Public Utilities Code (P.U. Code) Sections 1031 and 5371 state that it is unlawful for a 
Passenger Stage Corporation or a Charter-Party Carrier to conduct any operations without valid 
authority.  P.U. Code Sections 1034.5 and 5414.5 state that it is unlawful to publish or advertise 
without holding a valid operating authority.  Advertisements include but are not limited to 
advertising in local directories or Yellow Pages, business cards, internet websites, and any other 
form of advertisements.

Your company must immediately cease and desist from all unlawful operations including 
advertising. 

Pub. Util. Code Section 1037 states in part that any PSC carrier which operates without 
a valid authority is guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be punished by a 
fine not to exceed $1000. 

OR



Pub. Util. Code Section 5411 states in part that any TCP carrier which operates without a 
valid authority is guilty of a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine not less than $1,000. 

This letter places your company on notice that continued violations of the law without the 
required operating authority may result in enforcement actions, including criminal 
prosecutions. There will be no further warnings.     
 
For information on obtaining a permit or certificate, go to:  
http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/transportationlicensing/. 
 
Please contact me within five days of receiving this notice at the telephone number and email 
address listed below. 
  
Sincerely, 

 

Mary Sekyi-Appiah, Public Utilities Regulatory Analyst III 
California Public Utilities Commission 
Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division 
Transportation Enforcement Branch   
Email: Mary.Sekyi-Appiah@cpuc.ca.gov 
Telephone: 213-393-6035 
 



ATTACHMENT 4 
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To help p otect you  p v acy  Mic osoft O fice p evented automatic download of this p ctu e f om the In e net

To help p otect you  p vacy  Mic osoft O fice p evented automatic download of this 
p ctu e f om the In e net

To help p otect you  p ivacy  Mic osoft Office p even ed automa ic download of h
p c u e f om the nte net

Joey Phelps, 
COO
D: 201-588-2947
M: 424-702-2123
Joey.Phelps@EmpireCLS.com

     

This e-mail is intended only for the use of the addressees. Any copying, forwarding, printing or other use of this e-mail by persons other than the addressees is not authorized. This e-mail may contain 
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify us immediately by return e-mail (including the original message in your reply) and then 
delete and discard all copies of the e-mail. 

On June 25, 2024 at 3:13 PM PDT mary.sekyi-appiah@cpuc.ca.gov wrote: 

Joe,

Thank you for the information, do you have a contract with Ogun that you can send me? Also, how long has Ogun 
been a subcarrier under Empire Chauffeur?

Thank you.

MMaryy Sekyi-Appiahh 
Publicc Utilitiess Regulatoryy Analystt III
Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division
Transportation Enforcement Branch
213-393-6035
msa@cpuc.ca.gov

From: Joey Phelps <Joey.Phelps@EmpireCLS.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 25, 2024 2:24 PM 
To: Sekyi-Appiah, Mary <mary.sekyi-appiah@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Ogun Service Company LLC
  
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe.

  
Hi Mary, 
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Please see the YTD payment history below and attached copies of the checks. To my knowledge, the first 
communication we received regarding a change in business name and TCP occurred in May of 2024. When 
we filed the 1st quarter PUCTRA report this year, we listed Ogun as that is who we had listed in our system 
at that time. Once we were notified in May of the change to CMA, we updated our system to reflect the new 
information as indicated by the payments listed below. In addition, our 2nd quarter PUCTRA report will reflect 
CMA, not Ogun since we updated our system in May per their request.  
  
We have been doing business with Ogun as far back as 2013 (only one check paid to them in 2013). No 
activity with them in 2014, 2015, 2016. We started using Ogun again in 2017 and consistently worked with 
Ogun through April of 2024. We began doing business with CMA in May of 2024 once we were notified of the 
change. Please let me know if you have any additional questions and you can reach me anytime on my cell 
at 424-702-2123. Thank you.  
  
Payee Check# Check Date Amount Invoices paid   
OGUN Limousine 541298 1/11/2024    13,737.61 Dec 1-15 2023   
OGUN Limousine 542184 1/30/2024      2,276.72 Dec 16-31 2023   
OGUN Limousine 700192 2/13/2024    16,695.68 Jan 1-15 2024   
OGUN Limousine 543147 2/29/2024      2,048.28 Jan 16-31 2024   
OGUN Limousine 543588 3/14/2024      5,472.16 Feb 1-15 2024   
OGUN Limousine 544291 3/28/2024      3,571.93 Feb 16-29 2024   
OGUN Limousine 544862 4/15/2024      2,494.36 Mar 1-15 2024   
OGUN Limousine 545579 4/30/2024          521.43 Mar 16-31 2024   
CMA Company 546017 5/14/2024 4594.54  Apr 1-15 2024   
CMA Company 546863 5/30/2024      3,847.68 Apr 16-30 2024 hasn't cleared 
CMA Company 547341 6/13/2024      5,912.27 May 1-15 2024 hasn't cleared 
  
  
  
Best, 
  
Joey Phelps 

To help p otect you  p v acy  M c osoft Off ce p evented au omat c download of th s pictu e f om the Inte net

 
  

To help p o ect you  p vacy  M c osoft Off ce p evented au omat c download of h s 
pictu e f om the Inte net

 

To help p otect you  p vacy  M c osoft O f ce p evented automat c download of thi
p ctu e f om the In e net

 

 

Joey Phelps, 
COO 
D: 201-588-2947 
M: 424-702-2123 
Joey.Phelps@EmpireCLS.com 

     

This e-mail is intended only for the use of the addressees. Any copying, forwarding, printing or other use of this e-mail by persons other than the addressees is not authorized. This e-mail may contain 
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify us immediately by return e-mail (including the original message in your reply) 
and then delete and discard all copies of the e-mail. 
 

On June 24, 2024 at 2:44 PM PDT mary.sekyi-appiah@cpuc.ca.gov wrote: 
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Joe, 

  

I received a PUCTRA list of Empire Chauffeur’s payment to subcarriers and it included Ogun Service Company 
LLC, TCP number 18885. This company is no longer in business and should not be operating or receiving 
payment as a subcarrier. I spoke with Marco Vaz (owner) who stated that this was a mistake and he had spoken 
with you to resolve the problem. Marco stated that they are paid under CMA Company Service, INC , TCP 
number 22123 and that this is a mistake on your (Empire Chauffeur) part. He also indicated that he has worked 
with you and this issue has been fixed. 

  

Please send me the information showing that CMA Company is a subcarrier under Empire Chauffeur and Ogun 
Service Company payment was a mistake, If not please provide all necessary documents (contract, how long 
Ogun has been a subcarrier with Empire Chauffeur, etc..) you have with Ogun to prove this is the subcarrier 
under Empire Chauffeur. Please provide the requested information by Wednesday, June 26, 2024, to enable us 
to take the necessary steps to resolve this issue. 

  

Below is the conversation Marco sent to me to prove that he has requested the change from Ogun Service to 
CMA. Please confirm. 

  





ATTACHMENT 7 
 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                                                               Gavin Newsom, Governor 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
505 Van Ness Ave 
San Francisco CA, 94102 

 
 
 
April 30, 2024                                                                                 TCP No.: 18885 (Revoked) 
                                                                                                     Case No.: CSE-114 
Ogun Service Company LLC 
Attention: Marco Antonio Vaz 

  
  

 

Subject: Data Request 

 
Dear Marco Antonio Vaz: 
 

The California Public Utilities Commission’s (Commission) Consumer Protection and Enforcement 
Division (CPED) Transportation Enforcement Branch (TEB) is currently reviewing the Commission’s 
records for intrastate transportation carriers that are regulated by the Commission.   

Public Utilities Code Section 5389 authorizes the Commission and its staff to have access at any time to 
the land, buildings, or equipment of a charter-party carrier of passengers used in connection with the 
operation of its business and may inspect the accounts, books, papers, and documents of the carrier. 

General Order 157-E, Part 6.01 specifically states in part that every carrier shall institute and maintain in 
its offices a set of records which reflect information as to the transportation services performed, including 
waybills, driver records, and safety and maintenance records including copies of all lease and sub-carrier 
agreements.  Such records shall be maintained for a minimum period of three years.  

Pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 5389, the Commission is requesting a review of the 
Charter-Party intrastate transportation records for Ogun Service Company, LLC. Failure to 
provide access to records is a misdemeanor punishable by a maximum of $5,000, or by 
imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding one year, or by both fine and imprisonment, where 
each violation is a separate and distinct offense (Public Utilities Code Section 2110). 
 

We are requesting that you present your documents listed below in electronic form.  Please scan the 
following documents and email a copy to mary.sekyi-appiah@cpuc.ca.gov by May 17, 2024.      

 



1. Waybills for all intrastate TCP transportation, including transportation performed as Ogun Service 
Company for January 1, 2023, to January 31, 2024. 
 

2. Evidence of current Workers Compensation Insurance coverage, with employee list and 
classifications, for both authorities. 
 

3. Your current public liability and property damage insurance policy showing schedule of vehicles 
and drivers insured, 
 

4. List of all current sub-carriers and agreements, 
 

 
5. Vehicle accident records including insurance loss runs showing dates of accidents and drivers’ 

names for the last five (5) years, 
 

6. Last three (3) years of filed Federal and State Income Tax Returns,  
 

7. Other Fictitious Business Names (FBN) doing business as (dba), 
 

8. All pre-employment and random drug test results for all your drivers within the last six (6) months 
 

 
CPED reserves the right to amend, add to or revise this Data Request in the future if necessary. 
Any responsive records provided by you that have been properly labeled and submitted as confidential 
will be treated as such under Public Utilities Code Section 583 (see also General Order 66-D).  
Confidential documents will not be released to the public except as required by law following a Public 
Records Request and redaction of confidential material.   

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (213)393-6035 or e-mail mary.sekyi-
appiah@cpuc.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

 

Mary Sekyi-Appiah, Public Utility Regulatory Analyst 
California Public Utilities Commission 
Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division  
Transportation Enforcement Branch 
Email: mary.sekyi-appiah@cpuc.ca.gov 
Telephone: (213) 393-6035 

 

cc: Rahmon Momoh, Program and Project Supervisor 




